- BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF UTAH -

In the Matter of the Formal Complaint of Henry Chandra against Questar Gas Company

DOCKET NO. 15-057-09

ORDER DISMISSING COMPLAINT

ISSUED: August 25, 2015

BACKGROUND AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY

On July 27, 2015, Henry Chandra (Mr. Chandra) filed a formal complaint against Questar Gas Company (Questar). Mr. Chandra alleged that Questar should be prohibited from billing him for past-due charges accrued by a different account holder at the address where Mr. Chandra now resides. Mr. Chandra also alleged that Questar should not be allowed to shut down his service for nonpayment of amounts past due.

On August 6, 2015, the presiding officer held a prehearing conference with the parties. At the conference, Questar agreed not to discontinue service during the pendency of this proceeding.

On August 20, 2015, Questar notified the Commission that the parties have resolved all contested matters. Specifically:

- Questar has agreed to open a new account in Mr. Chandra's name, effective June 21, 2015.
- 2. Mr. Chandra has agreed to pay amounts due from June 21, 2015 onward.

On August 24, 2015, the Commission received Mr. Chandra's confirmation that his complaint has been resolved.

DOCKET NO. 15-057-09

- 2 -

ORDER

Given the foregoing, the Commission dismisses the formal complaint of Henry Chandra against Questar Gas Company.

All scheduled proceedings are cancelled. All deadlines of record are vacated.

DATED at Salt Lake City, Utah, this 25th day of August, 2015.

/s/ Jennie T. Jonsson Administrative Law Judge

Approved and confirmed this 25th day of August as the Order of the Public Service Commission of Utah.

/s/ Thad LeVar, Chair

/s/ David R. Clark, Commissioner

/s/ Jordan A. White, Commissioner

Attest:

/s/ Gary L. Widerburg Commission Secretary

DOCKET NO. 15-057-09

- 3 -

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I CERTIFY that on the 25th day of August, 2015, a true and correct copy of the foregoing was served upon the following as indicated below:

By U.S. Mail:

Henry Chandra 2799 McClelland St. Salt Lake City, Utah 84106

By E-Mail:

Henry Chandra (braveheartsydney@yahoo.com)

Colleen Larkin Bell (colleen.bell@questar.com)
Jenniffer Nelson Clark (jenniffer.clark@questar.com)
Arminda I. Spencer (arminda.spencer@questar.com)
Leora Price (leora.price@questar.com)
Counsel for Questar Gas Company

Patricia Schmid (<u>pschmid@utah.gov</u>) Justin Jetter (<u>jjetter@utah.gov</u>) Rex Olsen (<u>rolsen@utah.gov</u>) Utah Assistant Attorneys General

By Hand-Delivery:

Division of Public Utilities 160 East 300 South, 4th Floor Salt Lake City, Utah 84111

Office of Consumer Services 160 East 300 South, 2nd Floor Salt Lake City, Utah 84111

A dm	inistrative Assistant	
Aum	misuauve Assistant	